## EIR Request (received 10 December 2021) - Reference: DFI/2021-0435

I would like to submit an FOI request to receive the Department's traffic calming assessment for High Street, Killyleagh.

## Response (issued 10 January 2022)

Thank you for your email dated 10 December 2021 requesting, under the Freedom of Information Act, any information held by this office to include: the Department's traffic calming assessment for High Street, Killyleagh.

In considering your request on behalf of the department I have determined that the information requested falls under the aegis of the Environmental Information Regulations 2004, as opposed to the FOI Act 2000.

A guide explaining the Environmental Information Regulations can be found at: <u>https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-environmental-information-regulations/what-are-the-eir/</u>.

In response to your request, I can confirm that

- 1. The Department has provided, attached, a copy of the Traffic Calming Assessment Sheet completed on 6 September 2021 for your information.
- 2. It should be noted that this information is routinely reviewed and its current priority could change depending on factors such as collision history, speed etc.
- The relevant policy under which the assessment was conducted, RSPPG E027, is publically available online and I attach a link for your convenience: <u>Road safety</u> <u>engineering procedures RSPPG E027 | Department for Infrastructure (infrastructureni.gov.uk)</u>

As EIR relates to public rights of access to information, I must consider whether information is suitable for release to the world at large, and not solely to the applicant. I have examined the information you requested and carried out a public interest test to determine whether this information is suitable for release to the public. Following consideration of the public interest in this case, I have determined that this information is suitable for release to the public.

## **Copyright notice**

The supply of information under the Freedom of Information Act or the Environmental Information Regulations does not give the recipient or organisation that receives it the automatic right to reuse it in any way that would infringe copyright. Information supplied continues to be protected by copyright. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including for private study and non-commercial research, and for any other purpose authorised by an exception in current copyright law. Documents (except photographs) can also be used in the UK without requiring permission for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use, for example commercial publication, would require the permission of the copyright holder.

Most documents provided by a government department or agency will be protected by Crown Copyright. Most Crown Copyright information can be re-used under the <u>Open</u> <u>Government Licence</u>. For information about the OGL and about re-using Crown Copyright information, please see <u>The National Archives website</u>.

Copyright in other documents may rest with a third party. For information about obtaining permission from a third party please see the <u>Intellectual Property Office's website</u>.